has executed an agreement for construction of Plot No.E-10, 

Chandio Village, Gizri, Karachi ground plus six floors.  50% 

amount was handed over to the complainant, however, in July 

2022 the applicant failed to hand over the remaining amount i.e. 

Rs.2,45,00,000/- (Two Crore Forty Five Lac) and apparently the 

applicant had not built the plot properly on account of bad 

planning as there is no proper drainage system and when the 

complainant asked him about this, the applicant sent his person 

who threatened him hence the aforesaid FIR was lodged against